## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Raco	lution	Nο	•
K ESU		INO.	

Adopt Resolution honoring **Steve Culver** as a Monterey County Military ) and Veterans Affairs Advisory Commission's Veteran of the Year for 2017...)

WHEREAS, Steve Culver served in the United States Army from 1965 to 1968; and

WHEREAS, Steve Culver through his family's experience, he and his wife Shery formed a nonprofit organization concentrating on suicide awareness and prevention; and

**WHEREAS, Steve Culver** as a reminder of the high rate of suicide among current and former military members, has a banner on his motorcycle saddle bags with "22 A Day" showing as a reminder of those we lose each day; and

**WHEREAS, Steve Culver** in support of the new veteran's cemetery, is one of the Legion Riders providing funeral support services; and

**WHEREAS, Steve Culver** is one of the original organizers of the "Epic Ride" across the country and back raising funds for our new Veterans Cemetery; and

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all citizens thereof, honors **Steve Culver** as a 2017 Monterey County Military and Veterans Affairs Advisory Commission *Veteran of the Year* and wishes him continued success, peace and happiness in all his future endeavors.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this day of, 2017, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:	
	Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in he meeting on
Dated:	Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisor County of Monterey, State of California
	By, Deputy